and Part II of the First Schedule to the principal order are hereby amended by omitting, wherever they appear, the words "Flaxmere Reserve Board" and substituting the words "Flaxbourne Reserve Board".

- **8.** Vesting of Property—Part I of the Fifth Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after the words "Secondly, that boat ramp situated at Mapua." the words "Thirdly, those wharves situated at Motueka."
- **9. Sixth Schedule**—The Sixth Schedule to the principal order is hereby revoked.

Schedule

Clauses to be Amended Pursuant to Clause 4 of this Order

11(2)(c)

11(2)(d)

75

78(2)(a)

78(2)(b)

78(2)(c)

78(2)(d)

78(2)(e)

99

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1989, page 2375.

(I.A. 104/180)

b561

The Local Government (Northland Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989

Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 9th day of October 1989

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Title and commence—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Northland Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Northland Region) Reorganisation Order 1989* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) Subject to subclause (3) of this clause, this order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1989.
- (3) Those provisions of this order necessary to provide for the first election of the members of the local authorities, and the members of community boards for the communities, constituted by the principal order shall come into force on the making of this order.
- **2. Former Authorities**—(1) Clause 61 of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the following items:
 - "(f) The Maungakaramea Reserve Board";
 - "(g) The Ngunguru Reserve Board";
 - "(i) The Ruakaka Central Reserve Board";
 - "(I) The Waikiekie Reserve Board";
 - "(m) The Waipu Centennial Reserve Board".
- (2) Part II of the First Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the following items:
 - "Maungakaramea Reserve Board";
 - "Ngunguru Reserve Board";
 - "Ruakaka Central Reserve Board";
 - "Waikiekie Reserve Board";

- "Waipu Centennial Reserve Board".
- (3) Clause 86 of the principal order is herby amended by adding, after item (c), the following item:
 - "(ca) The Whangarei County council; and".
- 3. Wards—Clause 62 (2) (e) of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the expression "S.O. Plan No. 63543" and substituting the expression "S.O. Plan No. 63542."
- **4.** Communities—The clauses of the principal order named in the Schedule to this order are hereby amended in the manner indicated in that Schedule.

Schedule

Clause Amended Amendment

Clause 45

By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 38 of this order, as members of the Far North District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

Clause 96

By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 88 of this order, as members of the Kaipara District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1989, page 2391.

(I.A. 104/104)

b554

The Local Government (Otago Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 9th day of October 1989

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Otago Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Otago Region) Reorganisation Order 1989* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) Subject to subclause (3) of this clause, this order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1989.
- (3) Those provisions of this order necessary to provide for the first election of the members of the local authorities, and the members of community boards for the communities, constituted by the principal order shall come into force on the making of this order.
- **2.** Communities—The clauses of the principal order named in the Schedule to this order are hereby amended in the manner indicated in that Schedule.
- **3. Abolition of Community**—The Second Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after the item relating to the Kurow Community Council, the following item:

"Waitati Community Council

Waitati Community".

Schedule